| EBBIE CAUSSEAUX |
|-----------------|
| SEP 0 2 1999    |

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT By \_\_\_\_\_

STANLEY RIDER,

Petitioner,

v.

·---. •

CASE NO. 95,060

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

## RESPONDENT'S RRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

BELLE D. SCHUMANN ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL ELORIDA BAR #397024 KRISTEN DAVENPORT ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Fia. Bar #909130 444 Seabreeze Blvd. Fifth Floor Daytona Beach, FL 32118 (904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 T

| TABLE OF AUTHOR | ITIES  | ii |
|-----------------|--|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF  | FONT AND TYPE SIZE   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF FA | CTS  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGU | Ment   | 5  |
| ARGUMENT :      | ISSUE I<br>THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED<br>RIDER'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF<br>ACQUITTAL  | 6  |
|                 | ISSUE II<br>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS<br>DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE VICTIM'S<br>MOTHER TO BE PRESENT IN THE<br>COURTROOM.  | 10 |
|                 | ISSUE III<br>ANY ISSUE REGARDING THE IMPOSITION<br>OF THE STATUTORILY REQUIRED SPECIAL<br>CONDITION OF PROBATION HAS <b>BEEN</b><br>WAIVED BY RIDER'S FAILURE <i>TO</i> OBJECT |    |
|                 | BELOW.   | 14 |
| CONCLUCION      |  | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF  | SERVICE  | 22 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

.

•

| CASES :   |    |
|---|----|
| Archer v. State,<br>613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993)  | 7  |
| Bouters v. State,<br>659 So. 2d 235 (Fla.),<br>cert. denied, 516 U.S. 894 (1995)  | 7  |
| <u>Burns v. State</u> ,<br>609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)   | .1 |
| <u>Commonwealth v. Savich</u> ,<br>716 A.2d 1251 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998),<br><u>appeal denied</u> 1999 WL 188088 (Pa. March 25, 1999) 1 | .9 |
| <u>Gore v. State</u> ,<br>599 Co. 2d 978 (Fla.),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 1003 (1992)  | .1 |
| <u>Green v. State</u> ,<br>604 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 1992)   | 8  |
| Hardwick v. State,<br>630 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)   | 8  |
| Johnson V. State,<br>701 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)  | 7  |
| <u>L.B. v. State</u> ,<br>700 So, 2d 370 (Fla. 1997)  | 8  |
| Larson v. State,<br>572 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1991)   | 0  |
| Lynch v. State.<br>293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)  | 8  |
| Maddox v. State,<br>708 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA),<br><u>rev. aranted</u> , No. 92,805 (Fla. July 7, 1998)                            | 4  |
| Maxlow v. State,<br>636 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)   | .6 |

| McGuire v. State,<br>489 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1986)   |
|---|
| Medina v. State,<br>604 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)  |
| OConnor v. State,<br>590 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)  |
| <u>People v. Batchelor</u> ,<br>800 P.2d 599 (Colo. 1990)   |
| <u>Proko v. Stat</u> e,<br>566 So. 2d 918 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)                                       |
| <u>Rider v. State</u> ,<br>724 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)                                       |
| <u>Showers v. State</u> ,<br>570 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)                                     |
| <u>State v. Bohannon</u> ,<br>814 P.2d 694 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991)                                    |
| <u>State v. Helgoth</u> ,<br>691 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. 1985)  |
| <u>State v. Hoyt</u> ,<br>609 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)  |
| <u>State v. Mitro</u> ,<br>700 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1997)   |
| <u>Stat-e v. Mvers</u> ,<br>941 P.2d 1102 (Wash. 1997)  |
| <u>State v. Stalder</u> ,<br>630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)  |
| <u>State v. T.B.D.</u><br>656 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1995),<br><u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1145 (1996) |
| <u>Steinhorst v. State</u> ,<br>412 So. 2d <b>332</b> (Fla. 1982)                                   |
| Terry v. State,<br>668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)   |

Wright v. State,

• •

473 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u>, 474 U.S. 1094 (1986)
